

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KAPSTONE PAPER AND PACKAGING CORPORATION

and

ASSOCIATION OF WESTERN PULP AND PAPER WORKERS LOCAL
153, AFFILIATED WITH THE UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF
CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA

Case Nos.	19-CA-160107
	19-CA-160108
	19-CA-160161
	19-CA-160175

**KAPSTONE PAPER AND PACKAGING CORPORATION'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO COUNSEL FOR
THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS**

James M. Shore
Karin D. Jones
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98101-3197
(206) 624-0900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Case Overview	1
B. Statement of Facts	1
1. KapStone's Longview Mill	1
2. The Strike	2
3. Blanchard's Misconduct	4
a. The Delta Fire Incident	4
b. The RMR Incident	5
4. The TRO and Injunction	6
5. Froberg, Bouchard, and Elben's Misconduct: The Gardner Incident	7
6. KapStone's Investigations Into the Misconduct and Terminations of the Four Employees	16
a. Investigation Into Blanchard's Misconduct	17
b. Investigation Into Froberg, Bouchard, and Elben's Misconduct	20
c. The Termination Decisions	23
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	24
A. General Counsel's Exceptions and Brief in Support of its Exceptions Fail to Comply With the Board's Regulations and Should be Stricken	24
B. The ALJ's Credibility Determinations Were Entirely Appropriate and Must be Afforded Substantial Deference	25
C. The <i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> Standard Did Not Preclude the ALJ's Consideration of Evidence of Actual Coercion and Intimidation and of Actual Intent to Coerce or Intimidate Others	26
D. The ALJ Appropriately Considered Smith's Conclusions Regarding the Picketers' Violations of Criminal Law and the TRO	28
E. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that KapStone Did Not Violate Sections 8(a)(1) or (3) of the Act When it Terminated Blanchard's Employment for Serious Picket Line Misconduct	29
1. Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports the ALJ's Conclusion that Blanchard Engaged in Misconduct Sufficient to Deny Reinstatement	29
a. The Delta Fire Incident	30
b. The RMR Incident	31
2. The ALJ Did Not "Ignore" Blanchard's Right to Engage in Peaceful Picketing and Patrolling, But Correctly Viewed His Picketing Activities as Serious Strike Misconduct	33
3. Board Precedent Supports Denial of Reinstatement of Blanchard	35

4.	The ALJ Correctly Applied the <i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> Standard in Concluding that the RMR Truck Driver's Suspended License and Citation Were Irrelevant to KapStone's Decision.....	37
5.	The ALJ Appropriately Considered Mendenhall's Testimony	39
F.	The ALJ Correctly Concluded that KapStone Did Not Violate Sections 8(a)(1) or (3) of the Act When it Terminated Elben's, Froberg's and Bouchard's Employment for Serious Picket Line Misconduct	39
1.	Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports the ALJ's Conclusion that Elben, Froberg, and Bouchard Engaged in Misconduct Sufficient to Deny Reinstatement.....	39
2.	The ALJ Did Not "Ignore" Elben's, Froberg's, and Bouchard's Right to Engage in Peaceful Picketing or Applicable Board Precedent, But Instead Correctly Applied Board Precedent in Concluding that the Picketers Engaged in Serious Strike Misconduct.....	44
3.	The Evidence Demonstrates That KapStone Had an Honest Belief That Elben, Froberg, and Bouchard Engaged in Serious Strike Misconduct	46
4.	The ALJ Appropriately Considered the Sheriff's Deputies' and Harger's Requests to Move As Relevant Evidence	47
5.	Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports the Conclusion that Elben, Froberg, and Bouchard's Conduct Reasonably Tended to Coerce or Intimidate Others.....	47
G.	General Counsel's Objection to Purported Leading Questions is Outside the Scope of General Counsel's Exceptions	48
III.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Assoc. Grocers of New England</i> , 227 NLRB 1200 (1977).....	37
<i>Axelson, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 862 (1987).....	29, 44
<i>Aztec Bus Lines</i> , 289 NLRB 1021 (1988).....	38
<i>Big Horn Coal Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 255 (1992).....	44, 45
<i>Brown & Root USA</i> , 319 NLRB 1009 (1995).....	35
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 130 (1998).....	36
<i>Cerro Wire & Cable Co., Inc.</i> , 1993 NLRB LEXIS 276 (ALJ Dec. Mar. 23, 1993).....	30
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 471 (2007).....	28, 47, 49
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984), <i>enfd</i> 765 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1985).....	passim
<i>Colson Equip., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 2016 NLRB LEXIS 352, slip op. (2016)	25, 26
<i>Cornell Iron Works</i> , 296 NLRB 614 (1989).....	30
<i>Delmas Conley d/b/a Conley Trucking</i> , 349 NLRB 308 (2007), <i>enfd</i> 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Desert Inn Country Club</i> , 275 NLRB 790 (1985).....	38
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 342 NLRB 223 (2004).....	passim
<i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26

<i>Gem Urethane Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 1349 (1987).....	29, 45
<i>Giddings & Lewis</i> , 240 NLRB 441 (1979).....	37
<i>GSM, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 174 (1987).....	36, 37
<i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005).....	24
<i>The Hotel Roanoke</i> , 293 NLRB 182 (1996).....	44
<i>Illinois Consol. Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29, 38, 44
<i>Iron Workers Local 455 (Stokvis Multi-ton)</i> , 243 NLRB 340 (1979).....	44, 45, 48
<i>Massachusetts Coastal Seafoods</i> , 293 NLRB 496 (1989).....	35, 36
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 664 (1996).....	26, 49
<i>Medite of New Mexico</i> , 314 NLRB 1145 (1994), <i>enf'd</i> 72 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Metal Polishers, Buffers, Platers & Helpers Int'l Union, Local No. 67</i> , 200 NLRB 335 (1972).....	45
<i>Mohawk Liqueur</i> , 300 NLRB 1075 (1990).....	27, 48
<i>Newcor Bay City Div. of Newcor, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1034 (2007).....	26, 49
<i>Ornamental Iron Work Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 473 (1989).....	44
<i>Precision Concrete & Building Trades Organizing Project</i> , 337 NLRB 211 (2001).....	29
<i>Preterm, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 683 (1984).....	35
<i>Richmond Recording Corp.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986).....	30, 35, 37, 38

<i>Shen Lincoln-Mercury-Mitsubishi, Inc.,</i> 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	26
<i>Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 1175 (1999).....	36
<i>Soft Drink Workers Union Local 812 (Pepsi-Cola Newburgh),</i> 304 NLRB 111 (1991).....	36
<i>Thriftway Supermarket,</i> 294 NLRB 173 (1989).....	25
<i>In re Tri-Tech Servs., Inc.,</i> 340 NLRB 894 (2003).....	24
<i>Univ. Truss, Inc.,</i> 348 NLRB 733 (2006).....	27
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. 158(a).....	1, 25, 29
RCW 9A.48.090.....	16
RCW 9A.84.030.....	16
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46	25, 48
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c)	49
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c)(2).....	24
